ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Town of Orangetown 20 Greenbush Road Orangeburg, New York 10962 (914) 359-8410 (ex. 4331) Date: August 3, 2023 TO: OBAPAE Environmental Management and Engineering Rockland County Drainage Rockland County Sewer District #1 Rockland County Health New York State Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Planning Palisades Interstate Park Commission Rockland County Highway Orange and Rockland Utilities Orangetown Highway Review of Plans: 897 Route 9W Site Plan, 897 Route 9W, Upper Grandview, NY Section 71.17 Block 1 Lot 13 R-22 zone This matter is scheduled for: Chapter 43, R-22 District, Section 3.12, Group I, Column 8 (Front Yard: 40' required, 17.5' proposed) and from Section 5.22 (all required yards shall be unobstructed except as provided in this section; Section 5.224 (No enclosed accessory off-street parking space, including a garage, is permitted in a required front yard. However, where, by reason of exceptional topography, it is impractical to construct an accessory garage behind the required front yard, the Board of Appeals may permit the construction of not more than two enclosed parking spaces within a required front yard accessory to a single-family residence) for a garage at an existing single-family residence. Please review the information enclosed and provide comments. These comments may be mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the Zoning Board Office. If your Agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this office by sending back this sheet. US Postal: 20 South Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962 • Email to Zoning Board: darbolino@orangetown.com or • Fax to the Town of Orangetown ZBA @845 359 8526 Zoning Board Meeting Date: September 20, 2023 () Comments attached) No Comments at this time. Please send future correspondence for review. () No future correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans reviewed and this agency does not have any further comments. () This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further comments. This project is before the Zoning Board on Wednesday, September 20, 2023. Kindly forward your completed review to this office by September 20, 2023. Reviewing Agency____ Name____ date:

Thank you, Deborah Arbolino

Signature:

			•	•
Name of	Municipality:	TOWN OF	ORANG	ETOWN

Date Submitted:_____

·	Please check all	that apply:
	Commercial	Residential
	Z Zoning Board of Appeals	Historical Board
	25. Zoming Board of Appeals	Architectural Board
•	Subdivision	Consultation
	Number of Lots Site Plan	Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
	Conditional Use	Preliminary
·		Final Interpretation
	Special Permit XVariance	interpretation
	Performance Standards Review	PERMIT#:
	Use Variance	ASSIGNED
	Other (specify):	INSPECTOR:
		Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO If yes provide date of Planning Board meeting:
Project Nam	e: 897 Route 9w5 Go	race
Stroot Addro	ss: 897 Route 9W5	
oneer Audre	ss. Alloute 9W.	
	Nyack, NY 10960	
Tax Map Des	Section:Block: Section:Block:	Lot(s):13 Lot(s):
Directional L		
On the <u>Easy</u> 5280	side of Rate 9ws	, approximately
Town of Ocas	of the intersection	n of Broadway and 9 w, in the
		on of Broadway and 9 w, in the
Acreage	e of Parcel 1.4	Zoning District Orangetown
School	District Nyack Union Free C5D	Postal District Nyack
Ambula	ince District 17 mm next more	Fire District
Water D	District Veolia Water	Fire District Orange town Sewer District Orange town
		or District of this pour
Project Descr	iption: (If additional appearance is	
Proposed	iption: (If additional space required, ple	ase attach a narrative summary.)
100000	Two car garage	•
	V	
The second		
ne undersigned	agrees to an extension of the statutory time li	mit for scheduling a public booring
Date: 7/31/20	023 Applicant's Signature: Edward W	12).
' / '	- Signature. Copyoty & W	1-exc 3m
	•	

APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE. (IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE)

If subdivision:	
Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?	
2) Is any open space being offered? If so, what amount?	
3) Is this a standard or average density subdivision?	,
ii site pian:	•
Existing square footage	•
2) Total square footage	
of indiffer of dwelling units	
If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.	•
	<u> </u>
	
Environmental Constraints:	
Are there slopes greater than 25%? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the and net area	gross ———
Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:	· ·
Project History:	
Has this project ever been reviewed before? YES	:
If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) ye	
before, and the status of any previous approvals.	ou appeared
Reviewed by the Planer Board 02+23-21 at 1	1: 1003 M 1"
Reviewed by the Plannie-Board: PR#23-36- at Tuly 897 Route, 9W Site Plan	Lu, 2003 Meening
	-
List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ow	
and project.	nersnip as
See attached list with names	
	-



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING, ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. Director

(845)359-8410

Fax: (845) 359-8526

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date: August 2, 2023	
Applicant: 897 Route 9W Site Plan Address: 897 Route 9W, Upper Grandview	
Section: 71.17 Block: 1 Lot: 1	13
Permit#	
Plans Submitted: Survey dated March 10, 2016 s/s Stephen F. Hoppe, L.S.	
Architectural plans dated 04042023: Plot Plan A-1.00.00 s/s Rudolph Dupuy	
A-200.00 dated 01/05/ 2023 Floor Plans s/s Rudolph Dupuy	
897 Route 9W Site Plan	NWOT OR ORANGETOWN TNAMTAAAAA DE
Project Name:	AUG 2 2023
Date of Submittal to Land Use Board:	RECEIVED
Date of Board Meeting: TBD	
Sincerely, All Maller	
Debbie Arbolino	
Administrative Aide	
Date/Initial of OBZPAE Review Completed:	



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN 20 GREENBUSH ROAD ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA Director (845) 359-8410

Fax: (845) 359-8526

JUL 20 2023

LAND USE BOARDS

PB #23-36

Date:

July 6, 2023

To:

Planning Board

From:

Jane Slavin, RA.,

Director O.B.Z.P.A.E

Subject:

897 Route 9W Site Plan

Critical Environmental Area

Prepreliminary/ Preliminary/ Final Site Plan and SEQRA Review

897 Route 9W, Upper Grandview 71.17/1/13; R-22 zoning district

Submission Reviewed:

Plot plan as prepared by Rudy Dupuy Architects, dated 4-4-23.

- The applicant must submit a to scale property survey prepared by a licensed surveyor that show all of the existing conditions, setbacks and grading in the area of the proposed work.
- 2) The applicant must submit drawings that contain all information required per town code section 21A-13.
- 3) The zoning bulk table on the plot plan must show the proposed zoning setbacks to the new two car garage.
- Per Chapter 43 the following variances are required;

Table 3.12, R-22 district, column 8, front yard setback required is 40 feet with 17.5 proposed.

Article V, section 5.22; "All required yards, shall be unobstructed except as provided for in this section."

Section 5.224; "no enclosed accessory off-street parking space, including a garage, is permitted in a required front yard. However, where, by reason of exceptional topography, it is impractical to construct an accessory garage behind the required front yard, the Board of Appeals may permit the construction of not more than two enclosed parking spaces within a required front yard, accessory to a single-family residence."

AUG 1 2023

Page 1 of 2

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

- 5) The applicant should utilize the DEC Mapper online program to prepare an SEAF. The SEAF must be revised as follows:
 - Number 2 should be checked YES, and list building permit, zoning board.
 - Number 3, a-c must be completed.
- c) Number 5 b should be NO.
- Number 7 should be YES and state Upper Grandview & Environs, Exceptional or unique character.
- Number 12a and b should be YES.
- Number 13 b should be checked YES.
- /g) Number 15 should be checked YES and the Bald Eagle and Atlantic Sturgeon must be listed.
- Number 20 must be noted "within 2,000 feet of remediation site #546031.
- 6) The applicant is reminded that no work can begin and no permit will be issued until all comments are met from the various agencies, all approvals are obtained, the Final Site Plan is stamped and the construction plans are reviewed and approved by the inspector.

 JS 7-6-23

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1- Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part I based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1- Project and Sponsor Information		
and a position into macron		
Name of Action or Project:		
Project Location (describe and ottob a location may be part of the project Location (describe and ottob a location may)		
SO- 0 1 C Tandurewon the	dson)	
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 897 Route 9W Two Car Garage PB: 23-36 Grandview on the Brief Description of Proposed Action: Representation of Proposed Action:	00	
Proposed two Cargarage		
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 845 521	12-019	
173-336	1010	3
Address: Edward Peterson 897, Roste 9015, Afact, W/1096 E-Mail: rdupyra 8	maili	Com
City/PO: State: Zip C	ode:	
Grandview NY 10	960	A ATTEM
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation?	NO ·	YES
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that		
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Ifno, continue to question 2.		
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?	NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:		X
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 1.4 acres		
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?		
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:		
5. Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Commercial Residential (suburban)		
☐ Forest ☐ Agriculture ☐ Aquatic ☐ Other(Specify):		
□ Parkland AUG	2023	
TOWN OF OR	(AVCETON)	N

LAND USESEAF 2019

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	NIA	7
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?				4
	П		$ \Pi $	1
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?	片	75-7		1
	X			_
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES	
the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?				1
		П	X	
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?				4
		NO	YES	
If Yes, identify: Upper Grandview of Environ S, Exceptional or unique chora	cler	—]
			X	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES	1
resent levels?	ŀ			-
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?	ŀ	X		
	Ī	N		1
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed	- 1	Δ]
autor:	ļ	X		
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?	-+		VEC	1
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:	-	NO	YES	1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	- [\Box	5 7	
	-		X	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?				
If No, describe method for providing potable water.	ŀ	NO	YES	
or to, describe method for providing potable water.	1			
	-1		П	
			'''	
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?				
If No. describe model of the control		NO	YES	
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:	Γ			
		X		
12. a. Does the project site contain or is it substantially continued.	$ \bot$			
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the		NO	YES	
commissioner of the N 13 Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be slightly for lightness and the	F		X	
State Register of Historic Places?	L		Ы	
	- 1			
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for	- 1		M	
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?	ŀ	니니		
		.	* }	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterhodies regulated by a federal, state or local account?	-	NO	YES	1
Anneas and regularity state of focal applicat	F	174		JH.
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?	· L	اخط		Joh.
•		M		7/0/0
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	4		Prior Car	
Na malada 1 10 1 Decare	- D		2500	
No waterbody identified in DEC Mapper	[AND TO	
	_ [3375 A	
	_	331		

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:			
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands			
wetland Urban K Suburban			
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?	NO	YES	
Bald Eagle and Atlantic Stragger	П	M	
Bald Eagle and Atlantic Sturgeon 16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES	
	N	П	
17 Will the annual of	NO	VEC	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? If Yes,	NO	YES	
	X		
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?	X		
 b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe: 	П	M	
Gutters connected to existing Storm drains.			
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, darn)? If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:	NO	YES	
	X	П	
		Ш	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste	NO	YES	
rnanagement facility? If Yes, describe:			
	X	П	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES	
If Yes, describe: Within 7,000 feet of remediation Site			
# 546031		X	
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE	ST OF		
MY KNOWLEDGE			
Applicant/sponsor/name: Edward Peterson Date: Jul 21, 2023			
Signature: Lower WReterson Title: Homeowner			
	**		

Property Owners within 200 feet of 897 Route 9W PAGE#1

SWIS	PRINT KEY	NAME	ADDRESS
392401	71.78-1-1	Andrea Pecorino	1 Justin Ct,Palisades, NY 10964
392401	71.78-1-17	Stuart M Mitchell	273 River Rd, Grandview, NY 10960
392401	71.78-1-18	Janet T Martino	267 River Rd, Grandview, NY 10960
392401	71.78-1-20	Tiffany Management LTD	259-265 River Rd, Grandview, NY 10960
392401	71.78-1-21	US Bank	3217 S Decker Lake Dr,Salt Lake City, UT 84119
392489	71.17-1-10	Akram & Cui Ying Fahmi	19330 Najm Ln, Sonoma, CA 95476
392489	71.17-1-11	Akram & Cui Ying Fahmi	19330 Najm Ln, Sonoma, CA 95476
392489	71.17-1-12	Ruth B Josephs	901 Rte 9W, Nyack, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-13	Richard J Nelson	897 Rte 9W, Upper Grandview, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-14	Louis Wintermeyer	893 Route 9W, Nyack, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-15.1	Lisa Aronson	17 Ridgewood Ter, Maplewood, NJ 07040
392489	71.17-1-15.2	Lisa Aronson	17 Ridgewood Ter, Maplewood, NJ 07040
392489	71.17-1-16	Judith A Schwartz	877 Rte 9W, Upper Grandview, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-19	Suresh Ramaswamy	119 Tweed Blvd, Upper Grandview, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-20	Timothy E Russell	117 Tweed Blvd, Upper Grandview, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-21.1	Elsayed M Allam	111 Tweed Blvd, Upper Grandview, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-21.2	Remano LLC	20 Spear Rd,Ramsey, NJ 07446
		c/o Reiner Nowak	SOUTH SERVICE STATE STAT
392489	71.17-1-21.3	Lewis Saperstein	115 Tweed Blvd, Upper Grandview, NY 10960
392489	71.17-1-22	Jeffrey S Yager	27 Castle Rd, Piermont, NY 10968
		Requirement #7	
		1 ()	

Requirement #17 Copy for Zoning Board & Appeals







